
 

                 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 
this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the 
public who attends the meeting and wishes to be filmed should advise the Committee 
Clerk. 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 

2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest 
 

3.  To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the 
Council’s Petition Procedure 

 

    
4.  Questions from the Public  
    
  The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions from the 

public of which notice has been given no later than midday two 
clear working days before the day of the meeting in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rules. 

 

    
5.  Questions from Members  
    
  The Chairman to answer any questions on any matters in relation 

to which the Council has powers or duties which affect the District 
and which fall within the terms of reference of the Committee of 
which due notice has been given in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 

 

 

 

MID SUFFOLK 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 Please ask for:                                  Val Last 

 Direct Line:                           (01449) 724673 

 Fax Number:                        (01449) 724696 

 
DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 
TIME 

 
Thursday 1 September 2016 
 
Lecture Theatre, Council Offices, 
High Street, Needham Market 
 
5.30pm 
 

      
 E-mail: committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk           

 
 

23 August 2016 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 Report  Pages 

 
6. 
 

 

 
Y/03/16 

 
Museum of East Anglian Life – Update on Review of Impact 
 
Report from Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Task and Finish  Group 

 

 
5 to 38 

7.  Urgent Business – such other business which, by reason of 
special circumstances to be specified, the Chairman agrees 
should be considered as a matter of urgency 
 
(NOTE: Any matter to be raised under this item must be notified 
before the commencement of the meeting, in writing, to the Chief 
Executive or District Monitoring Officer, who will then take 
instructions from the Chairman.)  
 

 

8.  RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC 
 
Recommended Motion 
 
That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for item 9 on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act in the paragraphs registered 
against the item: 
 
Note: Information is exempt only if: 
It falls within one of the 7 categories of exempt information in the 
Act and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 

9.  
 

X/31/15 

Museum of East Anglian Life – Update on Review of Impact 
 
Appendix 2 to Paper Y/03/16  
Museum of East Anglian Life (MEAL) Financial Update 

39 to 48 

    
  3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

 
 
 
Galina Bloomfield 
Governance Support Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Members: 
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne – Chairman –Green Group  
Councillor Derek Osborne – Vice Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
    
 Members   
    
Councillors: James Caston 

Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 
Lavinia Hadingham  
Lesley Mayes  
Kevin Welsby 
  

  

Green Group 
    
 Member   
 
 

   

Liberal Democrat Group 

 
 

Member   
 

    
Councillor Wendy Marchant   
 
 

   

Substitutes:  A substitute may be selected from any member of the same political group, 
except members of the Executive Committee 

 
 
 



 
Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Vision 

 
 “We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of 
Mid Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 

 
Strategic Priorities 2016 – 2020  

 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by promoting and helping to deliver 
sustainable economic growth which is balanced with respect for wildlife, 
heritage and the natural and built environment 
 

 

2. Housing  
  
Ensure that there are enough good quality, environmentally efficient and cost 
effective homes with the appropriate tenures and in the right locations 
 
 
3. Strong and Healthy Communities 
 
Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self-sufficient, 
strong, healthy and safe 
 

Strategic Outcomes 
 
Housing Delivery – More of the right type of homes, of the right tenure in the right 
place 
 
Business growth and increased productivity – Encourage development of 
employment sites and other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and 
encourage investment in infrastructure, skills and innovation in order to increase 
productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, 
growing, healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in 
the right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 

 
 



5 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

From:  Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Task and 
Finish  Group Report Number: Y/03/16

To: Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Committee Date of meeting: 01 September 2016 

MUSEUM OF EAST ANGLIAN LIFE – UPDATE ON REVIEW OF IMPACT 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To report the outcomes of the review of the social, economic and environmental 
impact of the Museum of East Anglian Life (MEAL) that was carried out by the Task 
and Finish Group of behalf of Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Committee (Appendix 1). 

1.2 To enable Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to the 
Executive Committee regarding the impact of MEAL and the Council’s future 
support for the organisation. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That a recommendation be made to the Executive Committee that opportunities for 
wide use of  impact methodology across the Council’s functions be explored. 

2.2 That expert support be commissioned to enable officers to learn and apply the 
methodology. 

2.3 That MEAL be encouraged to take up the recommendations within the report and 
strengthen its data collection. 

2.4 That the Council look flexibly at the future funding arrangements and opportunities 
for MEAL in the light of the significant return on public investment achieved by the 
organisation. 

3. Financial Implications

3.1 The Council part funds MEAL through grants and a loan and will therefore wish to 
see an effective return on this investment in terms of benefit to the local area and 
achievement of the Council’s strategic priorities.  The impact research mentioned in 
10.4 was supplied at a cost of £7,393.00. 

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications arising from the report. 

5. Risk Management

5.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Business 
Risk as below: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



6 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation 
Measures 

Ability to offset 
cuts in grant 
funding with 
external funding 
due to competition 
will reduce our 
ability to build 
community 
capacity. 

Unlikely 
 
 

Noticeable  
 Any possible grant 

funding reductions 
may reduce the 
impact of MEAL 
and the benefit to 
local communities. 

 
6. Consultations 

6.1 The impact report has been shared with the MEAL Director and Chairman and with 
Suffolk County Council Heritage Team (SCC are the main public funder of MEAL). 

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 There are no shared service implications.  

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 The Community Capacity Building and Engagement theme includes the key output 
‘targeted grants and funding to support community capacity building’. Fully 
articulating the impact of MEAL will help the organisation to secure other funding 
and maximise local benefit. The organisation contributes to other outputs within the 
JSP including ‘continued support for health and wellbeing outcomes that prevent 
interventions’ and ‘further develop local economy and market towns to thrive’. 

10. Key Information 

10.1 The Museum of East Anglian Life (MEAL) is the largest independent museum in the 
East of England. It is situated in 75 acres of Suffolk countryside in Stowmarket and 
consists of 20 historic buildings, collections of 35,000 objects, rare breeds of 
animals and environmentally significant wet meadows.  In addition, the museum 
has an extensive learning programme, including education and family learning, 
work based training, heritage skills and crafts training, community learning and 
supported volunteering. 

10.2 At the Executive Committee in July 2015 the Mid Suffolk District Scrutiny was 
requested to conduct a review to explore the economic, social and environmental 
impact of MEAL on Stowmarket and wider Suffolk, its communities, people and 
public services. 

10.3 The review was conducted by a Task and Finish Group, in order to report back to 
the Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Committee and then on to the Executive Committee.  

Page 2



7 

10.4 Change Consultancy was commissioned to undertake the impact research.  The 
company has a track record of working with organisations to determine value and 
impact created using a variety of methodologies. After examining the brief they 
proposed a methodology combining elements of Social Return on Investment 
(SROI) and Economic Impact Assessment (EIA) in order to capture the breadth of 
MEAL’s impact.  This research was funded from the transformation fund. 

10.5 The approach included focus groups with MEAL’s team including the Director, 
officers, volunteers and trustees and desk based research.  

10.6 A Business Improvement officer and a Communications officer from the Council 
shadowed the work of the consultant in order to learn how to apply the 
methodology. 

10.7 The report ‘Economic, Social and Environmental Impact of the Museum of East 
Anglian Life’ is attached at Appendix 1. A key finding from the report is that for 
every £1 spent by the local public sector organisations on funding MEAL, 
value of £12.33 is created. This is a significant return and as indicated in the report 
reflects a high level of value generated by MEAL across social, environmental and 
economic outcomes. This return falls across Suffolk, the district and the community 
of Stowmarket.  

10.8 Whilst the average return for public sector investment in heritage facilities is nearer 
1:4 a return of 1:12 needs to be considered within the wider narrative about the 
organisation. Direct comparisons between organisations based purely on the ratio 
are not advised. However, in terms of a return on investment this is a very positive 
indicator and gives an independent indicator/evidence base of the significant 
contribution and value of MEAL within the district. 

10.9 The report models the impact of MEAL under five headings; health and wellbeing, 
society and community, education, economy and environment. The breadth of this 
impact in respect of those living, working and visiting the area, and the contribution 
to key JSP outputs is evident. 

10.10 The report notes that the actual impact created by MEAL is larger than it has been 
possible to evidence and makes recommendations in relation to future data 
collection to enable impact to be demonstrated more comprehensively. This 
includes capturing outcome data for participants on all programmes and conducting 
an annual visitor survey to more accurately determine economic impact. 

10.11 The impact methodology was found to be valuable by MEAL and the Scrutiny Task 
and Finish Group. The report provides useful evidence which may be used to 
support future funding applications and the process itself was useful in terms of 
valuing and understanding impact and how it could be improved.  

10.12 The methodology could be used with other organisations. However it is quite a 
detailed process and would be most appropriately used where the likely benefit is 
proportionate to the work involved. For example where the organisation is 
strategically important to the Council’s JSP priorities and there is the potential to 
strengthen its capacity to secure other significant funding. 

10.13 The Council has increased its understanding of the use of the impact methodology 
by having officers shadow the research. However, as acknowledged in the report, 

Page 3



8 

whilst the SROI framework requires rigour there is also the need for judgement 
calls, for example about the geography over which benefit is generated. Such 
choices can make a large difference to overall results. In order to roll out the 
approach within the Council it would therefore be necessary to provide some further 
expert support to enable the officers that shadowed this work, and potentially 
others, to develop the necessary skills and experience. 

11. Appendices  

Title Location 

(a) ‘Economic, Social and Environmental Impact of 
the Museum of East Anglian Life’.  

Attached  

(b) Confidential Report X/31/15 to Executive 
Committee 13 July 2015  

See Agenda Item 9 

 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 None.  

Authorship:       
Jonathan Free     01449 724859 
Assistant Director – Communities   Jonathan.Free@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
Belinda Bryan 01449 724933 
Project and Research Officer Belinda.bryan@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



  

Economic, Social and 
Environmental Impact of the 
Museum of East Anglian Life 

Change Consultancy  

David Elverson, david@change-consultancy.co.uk 

4/7/2016 

 

9

Appendix 1

Page 5



Economic, Social and Environmental Impact Assessment of MEAL ver2.0 
1 

Executiv
[...]
rest of the 

year.  Age and postcode information is captured by the system used in the Tourist Information 

Centre booking office.  This could be used for some of the information required with the survey only 

asking about additional spend in the local area. 

5.3 Outcome Monitoring 
The final recommendation is a general one to look at the non-financial KPIs used by MEAL.  They are 

currently all output measures.  Including some outcome measures will help to develop the culture 

and the competence to measure impact against these outcomes on an ongoing basis. 

 

38

Appendix 1

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Museum of East Anglian Life - Update on Review of Impact
	2016.22.08 MEAL Scrutiny report FINAL
	Date of meeting: 01 September 2016

	Appendix 1 - Impact Assessment MEAL ver2.0.1
	Appendix 2 - X-31-15 MEAL Financial Update
	Date of meeting: 13 July 2015
	Date of meeting: 10 March 2014


	9 Museum of East Anglian Life - Update on Review of Impact





Minutes of the meeting


MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the MID SUFFOLK SCRUTINY COMMITTEE meeting held at Mid Suffolk 
District Council, Needham Market, on Thursday 1 September 2016 at 5:30pm. 
 

PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne – Chair –Green Group 
Councillor Derek Osborne – Vice-Chair – Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillors: James Caston 

Lavinia Hadingham 
Derrick Haley * 
Kevin Welsby 

 
Liberal Democrat Group  
 
Councillors: Wendy Marchant  
   
Denotes substitute *   
   
Also present:   
   
Councillors: Gerard Brewster (Economy and Stowmarket Regeneration Portfolio)  
   
In attendance: 
 
 

Assistant Director (Communities) 
Project and Research Officer (BS) 
Governance Support Officer (VL) 

 
SY08 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 Councillor Derrick Haley was substituting for Councillor Lesley Mayes.  An apology 
for absence was received from Councillor Elizabeth Gibson-Harries. 

    
SY09 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS                                      
              

Councillor Derrick Haley declared a non-pecuniary interest as the ex-Leader of 
Council, ex-Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, ex-Chairman of Executive 
Committee and Member of the Museum of East Anglian Life (MEAL) Funding 
Group. 

 
SY10 PETITIONS 
 

None received 
 
SY11 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
 
SY12 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 

None received. 

Y/01/17 



 
 
SY13 MUSEUM OF EAST ANGLIAN LIFE – UPDATE ON REVIEW OIF IMPACT 
  
 Report Y/03/16                Assistant Director (Communities) 
        Project and Research Officer (BB) 
                                           

The report detailed the outcomes of the review of the social, economic and 
environmental impact of the Museum of East Anglian Life (MEAL) that was carried 
out by the Task and Finish Group on behalf of Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Committee 
(Appendix 1). 
 
Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Committee was asked to make recommendations to the 
Executive Committee regarding the impact of MEAL and the Council’s future 
support for the organisation. 
 
Members questioned the Assistant Director (Communities) regarding the impact 
research undertaken by Change Consultancy and commented: 
 

 The assessment had highlighted the benefits of MEAL to Stowmarket and 
the wider area 

 It was hoped that MEAL would take the recommendations within the report 
on board 

 The type of methodology used was good 

 The report seemed to be padded out with repetition of information 

 A cost benefit analysis was the correct process for future funding 
assessments 

 Projects should not be funded without knowing the gains 

 It would be useful for additional members of staff to have knowledge of the 
methodology used and to understand how to make a judgement call 
following analysis of the statistics 

 It might be beneficial for Officers to do the ‘leg work’ and then to employ 
independent consultant to make the judgements, particularly for major 
funding 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
That: 
 
1) Wide use of impact methodology across the Council’s functions be explored 
 
2) Expert support be commissioned to enable Officers to learn and apply the 

methodology 
 
3) Meal be encouraged to take up the recommendations within the report and 

strengthen its data collection 
 
4) The Council look flexibly at the future funding arrangements and opportunities 

for MEAL in the light of the significant return on public investment achieved by 
the organisation 

 



SY14 RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC 
 

By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION  
 
That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act in 
the paragraphs registered against the item: 

 
Item Schedule 12a Reason 
SY15 3 

 
SY15 APPENDIX 2 TO PAPER Y/03/16 

MUSEUM OF EAST ANGLIAN LIFE (MEAL) FINANCIAL UPDATE 
  

Report X/31/15  
 
Following clarification of various points by the Assistant Director (Communities), 
Members noted the information within the report. 
    

 


